

**IN THE COURT OF SESSIONS JUDGE, PATNA**

**Anticipatory Bail Petition No. 905 of 2026.**

**Rajesh Chandra Jain**

..... **Petitioner.**

**Versus  
The State of Bihar**

**Order  
No.**  
  
**02      28-02-2026**

**ORDER**

- 1.** The petitioner, **Rajesh Chandra Jain**, seeks anticipatory bail in connection with **Complaint Case No. 992(C)/2016**, wherein the learned Magistrate, by order dated 05.07.2018, found a prima facie case under Sections 406 and 420 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860, against him.
- 2.** The complainant, **Murli Kumar Soni**, alleges that the petitioner launched a project titled *Dumrao Palace* and invited subscriptions. Pursuant to this, the complainant and his wife transferred a sum of ₹10,00,000 via RTGS on 06.12.2010 to the petitioner's bank account for the purchase of a shop. Subsequently, the complainant discovered that the petitioner had sold the same shop to another individual, **Prakash Singh**. Despite issuance of a legal notice, the petitioner neither responded nor refunded the consideration amount.
- 3.** At the outset, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that proceedings under Section 82 Cr.P.C. have been initiated against him. However, the petitioner contends that no process was ever served upon him, and he was unaware of the pending complaint case. Consequently, he could not approach the court earlier. Learned counsel seeks an adjournment to file a supplementary affidavit in this regard.
- 4.** For better appreciation of this anticipatory bail application, office is directed to **call for TCR** from the court concerned.
- 5.** Put up this case on 09.03.2026.

**(Dictated)**

**Sd/-**

**(Rupesh Deo)  
Sessions Judge, Patna**

<b>Date of Judgment/Order</b>	<b>28-02-2026</b>
<b>Date of Reserving Judgment/Order</b>	<b>NA</b>
<b>Uploading Date</b>	<b>28-02-2026</b>
<b>Uploaded by</b>	<b>Amjad/-</b>