

IN THE COURT OF SESSIONS JUDGE, PATNA

Anticipatory Bail Petition No. 905 of 2026.

Rajesh Chandra Jain

..... **Petitioner.**

**Versus
The State of Bihar**

ORDER

**Order
No.**

04 **12-03-2026**

1. The **petitioner, Rajesh Chandra Jain**, seeks anticipatory bail in connection with **Complaint Case No. 992(C)/2016**, wherein the learned Magistrate, by order dated 05.07.2018, found a prima facie case under Sections 406 and 420 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860, against him.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in this case process under Section 82 Cr.P.C. has been issued against the petitioner without proper service of summons/BW/NBW.
3. Pursuant to order dated 28.02.2026 TCR has been received and attached with the record. From perusal of the order sheet of the trial court, it is apparent that BW was issued against the petitioner on 01.02.2020 and no service report was received. Thereafter, NBW was issued on 04.10.2023, but no service report of the same was received. Lastly, process under Section 82 Cr.P.C. has been issued on 16.03.2026 without receiving any execution report.
4. Office is directed to **issue notice** to the complainant after filing requisites by the petitioner.
5. In the meantime, considering the aforesaid facts and circumstances of the case, **interim protection from arrest** is granted to the petitioner in connection with **Complaint Case No. 992(C)/2016 until the next date** of hearing, subject to compliance with Section 482(2) of the BNSS.
6. Put up this case on 25.03.2026.

(Dictated)

Sd/-

**(Sangam Singh)
I/c Sessions Judge, Patna**

Date of Judgment/Order	12-03-2026
Date of Reserving Judgment/Order	NA
Uploading Date	12-03-2026
Uploaded by	Amjad/-